## HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice to Original House Bill No. 81 by Representative Smith

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "(J)," delete the remainder of the line and insert "(K), and (L) and 35.3(G)(1), (I), (K), (L), and (M) and R.S."
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- On page 1, line 3, after "(48)" delete the remainder of the line and insert "and (49), 34.9(M),
  35.3(N), and 79(A)(3)(d) and R.S."
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 1, at the end of line 10, change "battery, battery" to "battery and battery"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 1, line 11, after "partner" delete the remainder of the line and insert "to the list ofcrimes of"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 1, line 16, after "(J)," delete the remainder of the line and insert "(K), and (L) and
  35.3(G)(1), (I), (K), (L), and (M) are hereby"
- 15 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>
- 16 On page 1, line 17, after "(48)" delete the remainder of the line and insert "and (49), 17 34.9(M), 35.3(N), and 79(A)(3)(d) are hereby"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 19 On page 2, line 11, after "<u>under</u>" delete the remainder of the line and insert "<u>R.S.</u> 20 <u>14:35.3(N).</u>"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 22 On page 2, delete line 12 in its entirety
- 23 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- 24 On page 2, line 13, after "<u>under</u>" delete the remainder of the line and insert "<u>R.S.</u> 25 <u>14:34.9(M).</u>"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 27 On page 2, delete lines 14 through 17 in their entirety
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 29 On page 3, delete lines 2 and 3 in their entirety and insert the following:

## Page 1 of 3

- 1 "the court shall increase the term of imprisonment it imposes pursuant to 2 Subsection C, D, E, F, or M of this Section by not more than three years." 3 AMENDMENT NO. 12 On page 3, line 6, after "the offense," delete the remainder of the line 4 5 AMENDMENT NO. 13 6 On page 3, delete lines 14 through 21 in their entirety and insert the following: 7 "the court shall increase the term of imprisonment it imposes pursuant to 8 Subsection C, D, E, F, or M of this Section by not more than three years. 9 K. Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, if the 10 offense involves strangulation, the offender shall be imprisoned at hard labor for court shall increase the term of imprisonment it imposes pursuant to 11 12 Subsection C, D, E, F, or M of this Section by not more than three years. 13 L. Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, if the offense is committed by burning, the court shall increase the term of 14 imprisonment it imposes pursuant to Subsection C, D, E, F, or M of this 15 Section by not more than three years. that 16 M. Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, if the 17 offense results in serious bodily injury, the offense shall be classified as a 18 19 crime of violence, and the offender shall be imprisoned at hard labor for not less than five nor more than fifty years without benefit of probation, parole, 20 21 or suspension of sentence." 22 AMENDMENT NO. 14 23 On page 4, delete lines 14 and 15 in their entirety and insert the following: 24 "the court shall increase the term of imprisonment it imposes pursuant to 25 Subsection C, D, E, F, or N of this Section by not more than three years." 26 AMENDMENT NO. 15 27 On page 4, line 19, after "the offense," delete the remainder of the line 28 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 29 On page 4, delete lines 27 and 28 in their entirety and insert the following:

30 "the court shall increase the term of imprisonment it imposes pursuant to
31 Subsection C, D, E, F, or N of this Section by not more than three years.
32 L. Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, if the
33 domestic abuse battery involves strangulation, the offender shall be
34 imprisoned at hard labor for court shall increase the term of imprisonment it
35 imposes pursuant to Subsection C, D, E, F, or N of this Section by not more
36 than three years."

- 37 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 17</u>
- 38 On page 5, delete lines 1 through 6 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 39 "M. Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, if
  40 the offense is committed by burning, the court shall increase the term of
  41 imprisonment it imposes pursuant to Subsection C, D, E, F, or N of this
  42 Section by not more than three years. that

1	N. Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, if the
2	offense results in serious bodily injury, the offense shall be classified as a
3	crime of violence, and the offender shall be imprisoned at hard labor for not
4	less than five nor more than fifty years without benefit of probation, parole,
5	or suspension of sentence."